

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPS No. 3277 of 2021****SANDEEP PANDEY *versus* STATE OF CHHATTISGARH & OTHERS****Order Sheet**

17.03.2025	Mr. Mahesh Pandey, counsel for the petitioner. Ms. Saumya Sharma, Panel Lawyer for the State. The State is directed to place on record the service record of the petitioner to demonstrate why the actual probation period which is for 2 years from 27.02.2007 to 26.02.2009 has been extended upto 2011 even if the rules provide for 1 year extension of the probation period, why such extension has been granted. Let the State clarify this factual matrix. In the meanwhile, the petitioner shall also clarify what is the effect giving the retrospective probation period

from 2011 by the order dated 05.05.2018 (Annexure P/1).

Let this factual matrix be clarified by the petitioner also and what is the disadvantage he has suffered because of the subsequent delayed to confirmation of the probation period.

List this case on **6th May, 2025**.

**Sd/-
(Narendra Kumar Vyas)
Judge**